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| voted to close the investigation in this matter, and as | discuss below, | would have done
so without imposing any remedy, no matter the form. However, let me first commend the
Commission staff for doing a remarkable job in investigating the many issues that have been
raised during the course of this investigation. The staff’s laudable work has demonstrated
obvious expertise and a deep understanding of the markets implicated here and allows me to
make a fully informed decision in this matter.

My fellow Commissioners are correct to conclude that Google has not violated Section 5
of the FTC Act through allegedly preferencing its own properties over those of its competitors in
displaying Internet search results. | thus joined the Commission statement addressing that part of
the investigation.

Technology industries are notoriously fast-paced, particularly industries involving the
Internet. Poor or misguided antitrust enforcement action in such industries can have detrimental
and long-lasting effects. This agency has undertaken significant efforts to develop and maintain
a nuanced understanding of the technology sector and to incorporate an awareness of the rapidly
evolving business environment into its decisions. The decision to close the search preferencing
part of this investigation, in my view, is evidence that this agency understands the need to tread
carefully in the Internet space.

I further would have closed, without pursuing any type of remedy, those portions of the
investigation involving the alleged misappropriation of competitors’ content by Google and the
terms and conditions related to Google’s AdWords application programming interface (“API1”).
Based on the evidence gathered in this investigation, | saw no factual or legal basis for pursuing
either a Sherman Act Section 2 or a standalone FTC Act Section 5 claim premised on
the so-called scraping conduct or the API terms and conditions.” In particular, there is no viable
theory of harm under either statute for bringing a case in these two areas.

I am not aware of any evidence that the alleged scraping resulted in either a decline in
traffic from Google to the parties complaining about the scraping or any reduction in innovation

! 1 also agree with the Commission’s decision to close the investigation into, and ultimately not
to pursue any type of remedy with respect to, Google’s allegedly exclusive arrangements in the
search syndication and mobile search areas. In neither area did the investigation reveal evidence
that Google was coercing its partners into restrictive arrangements; rather, the evidence showed
that virtually none of Google’s partners are seeking to switch any of their business to non-
Google providers. Simply put, I was not presented with any evidence to indicate that these
arrangements were anything other than procompetitive.

21, like Commissioners Ramirez and Rosch, object to the form of the scraping and API remedies
obtained in this matter.



by existing or potential rivals of Google. In fact, some of the complainants in this matter
demonstrated significant growth both during and after the alleged scraping took place. Further,
the investigation revealed that most websites appear to approve of Google’s use of their content
in Google’s vertical properties because it leads to increased traffic to their sites. Moreover, the
likelihood of possible future harm to competition or consumers from such conduct appears
highly remote, particularly given the enormous growth of the use of apps to access rivals’ sites or



